A vacancy occurring otherwise than by expiration of a term shall be filled for the 

unexpired term in the same manner as an original appointment. 

Article 08: Construct New Police Station (Bond)    $38,600,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Thirty-Eight Million Six Hundred 

Thousand Dollars ($38,600,000) for the final design, permitting, engineering, construction, and fit 

up of a new police station on the existing site, and other related costs, including the costs for any 

temporary relocation of current police operations, whether in whole or in part, including storage 

costs, and to cover the costs associated with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize 

the issuance of not more than Thirty-Eight Million Six Hundred Thousand Dollars ($38,600,000) 

of bonds or notes in accordance with the provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as 

amended); to authorize the Town Council to apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State 

or other Aid or other revenue source that may become available for said project, and to comply

[...]

relocating and retrofitting a new space for police operations during construction of the new 

station.  

Funding Source: Property Tax 

Rate Impact:  $0.00 

Article 09: Millville Lake Dam Rehabilitation (Bond)     $2,200,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Two Million Two Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($2,200,000) for the rehabilitation of Millville Lake Dam, and to cover the costs associated 

with obtaining a bond issue for said project, and to authorize the issuance of not more than Two 

Million Two Hundred Thousand Dollars ($2,200,000) of bonds or notes in accordance with the 

provisions of the Municipal Finance Act (RSA 33, as amended), to authorize the Town Council to 

apply for, obtain and accept any and all Federal, State or other Aid or other revenue source that 

may become available for said project, and to comply with all laws applicable to said project;

[...]

vote taken on this article will be based on the aggregate appropriation. 

Funding Source: Property Tax Water Rate Sewer Rate 

Rate Impact: $5.08  $4.05 $5.10 

Article 13: 2024 Road Construction and Engineering Program  $3,400,000 

Shall the Town vote to raise and appropriate the sum of Three Million Four Hundred Thousand 

Dollars ($3,400,000) to be added to the Roadway Capital Reserve Fund previously established in 

1990 for the purpose of repair and/or reconstruction of existing roads, associated drainage 

improvements, right-of-way work as necessary, and engineering? Shall the Town further authorize